

Z  
ITEM NO.111

COURT NO.12

SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.55 OF 2003

E.R. KUMAR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report )

WITH W.P(C) NO.572 of 2003

Date: 11/04/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s)

Petitioner-In-Person

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh K. Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rakesh Khanna, ASG

Mr. J.S. Attri, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Mr. K. Radhakishan, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Sunita Rani, Adv.

Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, Adv.

Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.

Mr. Vikrant Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Garg, Adv.

for Mr. Kamendra Mishra ,Adv

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Atif Subrawardy, Adv.

Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta,Adv

Ms. Hemantika Wahi,Adv.

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma,Adv.

Mr. B.S. Banthia,Adv

Ms. Kavita Wadia,Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar Saran,Adv.

Mr. Sunil Fernandes,Adv.

Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

On an oral request made by Mr. Prasant Bhushan, learned counsel for the petitioners, we direct that all the States and the Union Territories of India through their respective Chief Secretary/Administrator, be impleaded as the party respondents in the matter.

The petitioners shall file the amended cause title by tomorrow (12.04.2013).

Let the Chief Secretary/Administrator of each of the States/Union Territories, as the case may be, furnish to this Court within a period of six weeks the status report stating therein the number of homeless persons, number of shelters provided at present, and further action which the government of each State and Union Territory proposes to take to provide shelter to those who do not have the same even today.

List these matters on 11.07.2013.

| (Sanjay Kumar)

Court Master |

(Indu Satija)

| Court Master |