

ITEM NO.109

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 55/2003

E.R. KUMAR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

WITH

W.P. (C) No. 572/2003

(With Office Report)

Date : 04/09/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner(s)

WP 55

Mr. E.R. Kumar -Petitioner-in-person
Mr. Ekansh Mishra, Adv.
Ms. S. Lakshmi Iyer, Adv.

WP 572

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. Ramesh K. Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Amita V. Joseph, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UOI

Mr. J.S. Attri, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Rani Singh, Adv. for
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Bihar

Mr. Nagendra Rai, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rudreshwar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv.

R-4

Mr. Saurabh Ajay Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Bishnoi, Adv.

Assam

Mr. Riku Sarma, Adv.
Mr. Navnit Kumar, Adv. for
M/s. Corporate Law Group

Uttrakhanad	Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv. Mr. Jatinder K. Bhatia, Adv.
Chhattisgarh	Mr. Pawan Shree Agrawal, Adv. Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv.
Tamil Nadu	Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv. Ms. Vanita Chadrakant, Adv.
West Bengal	Mr. Anip Sachthey, Adv. Mr. Mohit Paul, Adv. Mr. Saakaar Sardana, Adv.
Andmana & Nicobar	Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv. Ms. G. Indira, Adv.
Manipur	Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv. Mr. Ashok Kr. Singh, Adv.
HP	Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, Adv. Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Adv.
Rajasthan	Mr. S.S. Shamsherry, Adv. Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv. Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv. Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Gujarat	Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv. Ms. Puja Singh, Adv. Ms. Preeti Bhardwaj, Adv.
Puducherry	Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv. Mr. S.J. Aristotle, Adv. Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv. Mr. Tapeshe Kr. Singh, Adv. Mr. Mohd. Waquas, Adv.
Maharashtra	Ms. Asha G. Nair, Adv. Mr. A.P. Mayee, Adv.
Nagaland	Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv. Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv. Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv. Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, Adv. Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta, Adv. Mr. B. S. Banthia, Adv.

Mr. Kamendra Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Garg, Adv.

Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, learned counsel for the petitioner in Writ Petition (C) No. 572 of 2003 has placed before us the guidelines entitled "*Scheme of Shelters for Urban Homeless*" issued by the Government of India, Ministry of Housing & Urban Poverty Alleviation.

In light of the above, we are of the view that responses from the state governments/union territories are necessary. We, accordingly, direct the Chief Secretary/Administrator of each of the States/Union Territories to file an affidavit before this Court about the action taken by the concerned State/Union Territory in implementation of the above scheme. If the scheme has not been fully implemented so far, then in the affidavit, the Chief Secretary/Administrator shall indicate the time

frame within which the scheme shall be made fully operational in the concerned state/union territory.

The affidavit shall be filed by the respective Chief Secretary/Administrator within six weeks from the date of communication of this order. The advocate-on-record for each of the state government/union territory shall communicate this order to the concerned Chief Secretary/Administrator.

List both matters on 31.10.2014.

(PARDEEP KUMAR)
AR-cum-PS

(RENU DIWAN)
COURT MASTER