

ITEM NO.306

COURT NO.10

SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SWrit Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 55/2003

E.R. KUMAR &amp; ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln.(s) for impleadment and office report)  
WITHW.P.(C) No. 572/2003

(With appln.(s) for directions and Office Report)

Date : 12/12/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing  
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s)

WP 55/2003Mr. E.R. Kumar, Adv. (Petitioner-in-person)  
Mr. Rohit Alex, Adv.WP 572/2003Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv.  
Mr. Nusaib Syed, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UOIMr. P.S. Narsimha, A.S.G.  
Mr. J.S. Attri, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Gurukrishna Kumar, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.  
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Sunita Rani Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Sumeet Prakash, Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balramdas, Adv.NCT, DelhiMr. P.S. Narsimha, A.S.G.  
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

<u>Haryana</u>	Mr. Manjit Singh, Addl. Adv. Gen Mr. Akashy Vasista, Adv. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.
<u>Arunachal Pradesh</u>	Mr. Anil Shrivastav, Adv. Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.
<u>Chhattisgarh</u>	Mr. C.D. Singh, A.A.G. Mr. Pawan Shree Agrawal, Adv. Ms. Damini Hajela, Adv. Mr. Anirudh Mayee, Adv.
<u>Nagaland</u>	Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv. Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv. Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.
<u>Rajasthan</u>	Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, Adv. Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv. Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv. Mr. Ajay Chaudhary, Adv.
<u>West Bengal</u>	Mr. Anip Sachthey, Adv. Mr. Mohit Paul, Adv.
<u>Jharkhand</u>	Mr. Gopal Prasad, Adv.  Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv. Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.  Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv. Mr. Dev J. Roy, Adv. Mr. Kumar Verma, Adv.  Mr. Tapesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv.  Mr. B. S. Banthia, Adv.  Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.
<u>Uttarakhand</u>	Mr. Uma Kant Uniyal, Adv. Gen. Mr. Pankaj Bhatia, Adv. Mr. D.K. Garg, Adv. Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Adv.  Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Adv.

Mr. Kamendra Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, Adv.

Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, Adv.

Uttar Pradesh

Mr. Vinay Garg, Adv.

Mr. Tanmay Agarwal, Adv.

Punjab

Mr. Saurabh Ajay Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Bishnoi, Adv.

Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.

Puducherry

Mr. V. G. Pragasam, Adv.

Mr. S.J. Aristotle, Adv.

Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Himachal Pradesh

Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, Adv.

Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.

A&N Admn.

Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.

Ms. G. Indira, Adv.

Assam

Mr. Navnit Kumar, for  
M/s. Corporate Law Group

Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, Adv.

Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

Sikkim

Mr. A. Mariarputham, Adv. Gen.

Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv. for  
M/s Arputham Aruna & Co.

Maharashtra

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv.

Manipur

Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kr. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Z.H. Isaac Haiding, Adv.

Madhya Pradesh

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. B.S. Banthia, Adv.

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

Tamil Nadu

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv.

Ms. Vanita Chandrakant Giri, Adv.

Mr. Santha Kumaran, Adv.

Mr. J. Janani, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We have heard the learned counsel for the parties as well as the learned Additional Solicitor General. We have been taken through the National Urban Livelihoods Mission : Mission Document.

We direct that the Executive Committee (EC) constituted under the chairpersonship of the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation, Government of India, to have a meeting on or before December 31, 2014 and prepare a report of the activities of the Mission. In terms of the document, the Executive Committee is required to ensure smooth functional linkages between different missions, departments and institutions through its constitution. Learned Additional Solicitor General says that he will take up the matter with the

Chairperson of the Executive Committee and ensure that the meeting is held before December 31, 2014.

We expect that the Civil Society representatives will be dispassionately nominated by the Hon'ble Minister, Housing & Urban Poverty Alleviation as mentioned in the document.

Similarly, we direct the Chief Secretaries of the States to constitute the Executive Committee in terms of the National Urban Livelihoods Mission : Mission Document on or before December 31, 2014 and to inform the Chairperson of the Executive Committee of the Government of India about the composition of the State Executive Committee. This is a time bound direction.

Wherever there are existing temporary or permanent shelters, the Government of the States and the Union Territories will carry out a survey with regard to the facilities that are available and wherever the facilities are found to be inadequate in terms of the National Urban Livelihoods Mission : Mission Document, they will endeavour to improve the facilities and conditions at the earliest.

In the event, the States and the Union Territories are of the opinion that the shelters, temporary or permanent, are inadequate in terms of numbers, steps should be taken at the earliest to identify other temporary shelters at the earliest.

List on January 9, 2015 at 2 P.M.

(RAJESH DHAM)  
COURT MASTER

(JASWINDER KAUR)  
COURT MASTER