

ITEM NO.306

COURT NO.9

SECTION PIL(W)

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).55/2003

E.R. KUMAR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for impleadment and office report)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 572/2003

(With Office Report)

Date : 07/08/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. E.R. Kumar,
Petitioner-in-person
Mr. Abhinay, Adv.
Ms. S. Lakshmi Iyer, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR
Mr. Musaib Syed, Adv.
Ms. Amita Joseph, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Shrivastava, Adv.For Respondent(s)/
Applicant(s)
Union of IndiaMs. Pinky Anand, ASG
Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gurukrishan Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Rani Singh, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, AOR

Signature Not Verified

Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR

Digitally signed by
Sanjay Kumar
Date: 2015.08.10

Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.

17:21:19 IST

Reason:

For States of

Andhra Pradesh

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv.

2

Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.

Arunachal Pradesh Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Assam Mr. Riku Sarma, Adv.
Mr. Navnit Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Deepika Ghatowar, Adv.
for M/s Corporate Law Group

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.
Ms. Varsha Poddar, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Srivastava, Adv.

Chhattisgarh Mr. J.K. Gilda, AG
Mr. C.D. Singh, AAG
Mr. Apoorv Kurup, Adv.
Mr. Sandeepan Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Aniruddh P. Mayee, Adv.
Mr. Pawanshree Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. A. Selvin Raja, Adv.
Mr. V.C. Shukla, Adv.

Gujarat Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR
Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv.

H.P. Mr. Suryanaryana Singh, AAG
Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR

Jharkhand Mr. Tapesk Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Mohd. Waquas, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Prasad, AOR
Mr. Jayesh Gaurav, Adv.

Karnataka Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR

Madhya Pradesh Mr. Naveen Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.

Maharashtra Mr. Mahaling Pandarge, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Katneshwarkar, Adv.
Mr. S. Devarajan, Adv.
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR

Manipur Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Z.H. Isaac Haiding, Adv.
Mr. S.Vijayanand Sharma, Adv.

Meghalaya Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. S.C. Ghosh, Adv.

Mizoram Mr. Pragyan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Shikhar Garg, Adv.
Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Nagaland Mrs. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.
Mr. Edward Belho, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Punjab Mr. Ashok Agarwal, AG
Mr. Saurabh Ajay Gupta, AAG
Mr. Nishant Bishnoi, Adv.
Mr. Kuldip Singh, AOR

Rajasthan Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Sikkim Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.
Mr. K. Vijay Kumar, Adv.
for M/s Arputham Aruna & Co.

Tamil Nadu Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR
Ms. Vanita Chandrakant Giri, Adv.
Mr. Jayant Patel, Adv.

Uttar Pradesh Mr. Vinay Garg, AOR
Mr. Uday Singh, Adv.
Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv.

Uttarakhand Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR
Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.

West Bengal Mr. Anip Sachthey, Adv.
Ms. Shagun Matta, Adv.
Ms. Haney Wadhwa, Adv.

A&N Islands Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.
Mrs. G. Indira, AOR

Puducherry Mr.V.G. Pragasam, AOR
Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR
4

Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta, AOR

Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Dev J. Roy, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Verma, AOR

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR

Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AOR

Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, AOR

Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, AOR

Mr. B. S. Banthia, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We make it clear that the scope of these writ
petitions is only with reference to shelters for urban
homeless.

The Government of India has come out with a Scheme of

Shelters for Urban Homeless and that Scheme ought to be implemented effectively. The Scheme is applicable to 790 cities across the country.

It has been brought to our notice that a Handbook for Administrators and Policymakers has been prepared called "Shelters for the Urban Homeless" by the Commissioners of this Court appointed in Writ Petition (Civil) No.196 of 2001.

5

A copy of this has been given to the learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the Union of India. She has been requested to look into it along with the officers of the concerned Ministry.

Learned ASG says that she will file a short affidavit indicating the progress made in the implementation of the Scheme of Shelters for Urban Homeless. The affidavit should be in the form of a tabular statement. If there are any documents in support of that tabular statement, they should not be filed but should be available with the learned ASG in Court.

We make it clear that it is not only the superstructure of the shelters with which we are concerned, but also with other peripheral issues that are required along with having adequate space of shelter where a homeless person can live with dignity.

The affidavit will also indicate whether the Committees in terms of the Scheme have been set up and give a general idea of the work done by these Committees.

For the time being, the presence of learned counsel appearing for the States and Union Territories is dispensed with and the Registry is directed not to accept any affidavit filed on behalf of the States/Union Territories.

6

List these matters on 18th September, 2015.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
COURT MASTER

(JASWINDER KAUR)
COURT MASTER