

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO.9

SECTION PIL(W)

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).55/2003

E.R. KUMAR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for impleadment and office report)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 572/2003

(With Office Report)

Date : 18/09/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. E.R. Kumar,
Petitioner-in-person
Mr. Abhinay, Adv.Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR
Mr. Syed Musaib, Adv.
Ms. Amita Joseph, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Shrivastava, Adv.For Respondent(s)/
Applicant(s)
Union of IndiaMs. Pinky Anand, ASG
Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Guru Krishna Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Rani Singh, Adv.
Ms. Snidha Mehra, Adv.
Prabal Bagchi, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, AOR
Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR

Signature Not Verified

Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.

Digitally signed by

Sanjay Kumar

Date: 2015.09.21

17:26:33 IST

Reason:

2

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

An affidavit has been filed by the Ministry of
Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation, Government of
India on 11th September, 2015.

The affidavit indicates that some progress has been made in the National Urban Livelihood Mission (NULM) and Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH). Some figures have also been given in the form of a chart which is on page 8 of the affidavit. We find from a perusal of the chart that some of the States/Union Territories have not been included therein. It is not clear why.

Learned Additional Solicitor General says that a meeting of the Executive Committee is being called on 22 nd September, 2015. Even though the agenda of the meeting has been finalized, the meeting should consider the absence of reports from the 'missing' States and Union Territories.

It has been pointed out by Mr. Prashant Bhushan, learned counsel appearing for one of the petitioners that the number of shelters required is actually quite large but the progress is inadequate. It is also submitted that the basis on which shelters will be provided has not been indicated although the number of proposals approved/sanctioned have been indicated.

3

Learned Additional Solicitor General says that there are some guidelines in this respect and these will also be placed on record and furnished to the parties.

In view of the submission made by Mr. Prashant Bhushan, the functioning of the State Level Committees/City Level Committees may also be considered in the meeting to be held on 22nd September, 2015.

An affidavit should be filed within four weeks after the meeting indicating the progress made and the response to the suggestions made.

The Registry need not inform Mr. E.R. Kumar, petitioner-in-person about the dates of hearing since he is a practising advocate of this Court.

List these matters on 30th October, 2015 for further
progress.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
COURT MASTER

(MALA KUMARI SHARMA)
COURT MASTER