

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO.8

SECTION PIL(W)

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).55/2003

E.R. KUMAR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for impleadment and office report)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 572/2003

(With Office Report)

Date : 04/12/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. E.R. Kumar,
Petitioner-in-person
Mr. Rohit Alex, Adv.
Mr. Abhinay, Adv.
Ms. S.Lakshmi Iyer, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR (NP)
Mr. Syed Musaib, Adv.
Ms. Amita Joseph, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Shrivastava, Adv.

For Respondent(s)/
Applicant(s)
Union of India

Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG
Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.
Mr. GuruKrishna Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Rani Singh, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Raut, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, AOR

Signature Not Verified

Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR

Digitally signed by

Sanjay Kumar

Date: 2015.12.07

16:57:33 IST

Reason:

2

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We are not at all satisfied with the steps taken for

the implementation of the National Urban Livelihood
Mission (NULM) and, particularly with regard to the

Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) with which we are concerned.

We would require the Secretary in the Ministry of Urban Development, Government of India to be present on the next date of hearing to explain to us why there is little or not progress being made in the implementation of the SUH, including with regard to the General Council not meeting at all and the Executive Council meeting barely once in a year and the expenditure that is being incurred towards the SUH.

The issue raised by Mr. Prashant Bhushan, learned counsel for one of the petitioners on an earlier occasion which has been referred to in our orders dated 18.09.2015 and 30.10.2015 has not been addressed in the affidavit filed by the Union of India. We require an explanation for this.

List the matters on 8th January, 2016.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(JASWINDER KAUR)
COURT MASTER