

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 55/2003

E.R. KUMAR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.
(FOR ON IA 1/2014 FOR IMPLEADMENT)

Respondent(s)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 572/2003 (PIL-W)
(FOR ON IA 1/2003 FOR INTERIM DIRECTIONS)

Date : 23-11-2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. E.R. Kumar, Petitioner-in-person [NP]
Ms. S. Lakshmi Iyer, Adv.
Ms. Aishwarya Dash, Adv.

Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aditya Srivastva, Adv.
Mr. Satya Mitra, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR
Mr. Amiy Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Shakti Vardhan, adv.
Ms. Amita Joseph, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Shrivastav, Adv.

For Respondent(s)
Union of India

MR. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG
Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kailash Vasudev, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv.
Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.
Ms. Rukhmini Bobde, Adv.
Mr. Salvador Santosh Rebello, Adv.
Ms. Sneha Prabhu Tendulkar, Adv.
Ms. Nivedita Nair, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Yadav, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balaramdas, Adv.
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

	Mr. M.K. Maroria, Adv. Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.
For States of Andhra Pradesh	Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv. Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.
Arunachal Pradesh	Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.
Assam	Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv.
Bihar	Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, Adv. Ms. Fauzia Shakil, Adv. Mr. Ujjwal Singh, Adv. Mr. Mojahid Karim Khan, Adv.
Chhattisgarh	Mr. Aniruddh P. Mayee, Adv. Mr. Chirag Jain, Adv.
Gujarat	Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv. Ms. Puja Singh, Adv. Ms. Shodhika Sharma, Adv.
Haryana	Mr. Tushar Mehta, ASG Mr. Dinesh Chander Yadav, AAG Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv. Ms. Manpreet Kaur Bhalla, Adv. Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv. Mr. B.K. Satija, Adv.
H.P.	Mr. D.K. Thakur, AAG Mr. Shariq Ahmed, Adv. Mr. V.K. Sharma, Adv.
J&K	Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, Adv. Ms. Fauzia Shakil, Adv. Mr. Ujjwal Singh, Adv. Mr. Mojahid Karim Khan, Adv.
Jharkhand	Mr. Tapesk Kumar Singh, AOR Mohd. Waquas, Adv. Mr. Jayesh Gaurav, Adv. Mr. Gopal Prasad, Adv. Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.
Karnataka	Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR Mr. Parikshit P. Angadi, Adv.
Kerala	Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Adv. Ms. Anu K. Joy, Adv.

Madhya Pradesh	Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR Mr. Ankit Kr. Lal, Adv.
Maharashtra	Mr. Kunal Cheema, Adv. Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Adv.
Manipur	Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv. Mr. Naresh Kumar Gaur, Adv. Mr. M.N. Singh, Adv. Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR
Meghalaya	Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv. Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Adv.
Mizoram	Mr. Pragyan Pradip Sharma, Adv. Mr. Shikhar Garg, Adv. Mr. Ganesh Bapu, Adv. Mr. Nilesh Ukay, Adv. Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.
Nagaland	Mrs. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv. Mr. Edward Belho, Adv. Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv. Mr. K. Luikang Michael, Adv. Mr. Z.H. Isaac Haiding, Adv.
Odisha	Mr. Shibashish Mishra, Adv. Ms. Sylona Mohapatra, Adv.
Punjab	Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, Adv.
Rajasthan	Mr. S.S. Shamshery, Adv. Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv. Mr. Ankit Raj, Adv. Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv. Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Sikkim	Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv. Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv. Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv. Ms. Simran Jeet, Adv. for M/s Arputham Aruna & Co.
Tamil Nadu	Mr. B. Vinodh Kanna, Adv. Mr. A. Sriram, Adv.
Tripura	Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv. Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.
Uttar Pradesh	Mr. Ratnakar Dash, Sr. Adv. Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.

	Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, Adv.
West Bengal	Mr. A.K. Ganguli, Sr. Adv. Mr. Chanchal Kr. Ganguli, AOR Mr. Raja Chatterjee, Adv. Mr. Runa Bhuyan, Adv. Mr. Piyush Sachdev, Adv.
Uttarakhand	Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR Mr. Ashutosh K. Sharma, Adv.
A&N Islands	Mr. Bhupesh Narula, Adv. Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv. Mrs. G. Indira, AOR
Puducherry	Mr. Kunal Verma, Adv. Mrs. Yugandhara Pawar Jha, Adv. Mr. Piyush Bhardwaj, Adv.
	Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv. Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv. Mr. S. Manuraj, Adv.
	Mr. Rajvinder Singh, Adv. Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv. Mr. T.V. Talwar, Adv.
	Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR Ms. Akanksha Choudhary, Adv. Ms. Bhavana Duhoon, Adv.
	Mr. P. Venkat Reddy, Adv. Mr. Prashant Tyagi, Adv. For M/s Venkat Palwai Law Ass.
	Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, AOR
	Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta, AOR
	Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AOR
	Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, AOR
	Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR
	Ms. A. Subhashini, Adv.
	Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, AOR
	Mr. B. S. Banthia, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Haryana

An affidavit has been filed by Mr. Depinder Singh Dhesi, Chief Secretary to State of Haryana who is also present in Court today. We have discussed the issues with the learned ASG and with him. He has assured us that all issues pertaining to the effective implementation of the Scheme of Shelters for Urban Homeless will be taken up seriously.

We find that no road map or vision document has been prepared on the implementation of the scheme. He says that such a document will be prepared and placed before this Court within two weeks.

The presence of the Chief Secretary, Haryana is dispensed with.

Uttar Pradesh

We have gone through the affidavit filed on behalf of the State of U.P. pursuant to our order dated 08.11.2017. The affidavit does not contain any road map or vision document for the future and the costs of construction are also not mentioned.

Learned counsel for the State of U.P. has shown us some photographs of shelter homes that have been constructed and those that are under construction.

From the photographs, it does seem that some shelter homes are in a good condition but it is not clear that whether these shelter homes cater to an adequate number of people.

It may be noted that the Committee appointed by this Court

mentions the requirement of approximately 1,800 homes for about 1,81,000 homeless persons.

Learned counsel says that another affidavit will be filed giving all particulars including road map and vision document.

West Bengal

We have gone through the affidavit filed on behalf of the State of W.B. pursuant to our order dated 08.11.2017. The affidavit does not contain any road map or vision document for the future.

The Committee appointed by this Court mentions the requirement of approximately 1,050 shelter homes for about 1,05,000 homeless persons.

Learned counsel says that an affidavit will be filed giving all particulars including road map and vision document.

Union of India

Learned ASG for the Union of India seeks some time to file an affidavit.

He may do so within 2 weeks.

List the matters on 13.12.2017.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)
COURT MASTER

(KAILASH CHANDER)
COURT MASTER