

ITEM NO.30

COURT NO.14

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition (Civil) No. 55/2003

E.R. KUMAR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 1/2014 - APPLICATION FOR IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 174070/2018 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
IA No. 163328/2018 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 181960/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 179243/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 47181/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 42194/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 195428/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 184603/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 413/2020 (PIL-W)

(ALONGWITH RECORD/PAPERS OF W.P(C) NO 55/2003

IA No. 76436/2020 - AMENDMENT OF THE PETITION

IA No. 40224/2020 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 40222/2020 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON)

W.P.(C) No. 572/2003 (PIL-W)

(IA 1/2003 FOR INTERIM DIRECTIONS)

Date : 21-03-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR
Mrs. Cheryl D'Souza, Adv.

Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, AOR

Mr. Gopal Prasad, AOR

Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. Siddhesh Kotwal, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.

Mr. Abraham C Mathew, Adv.

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Ms. Manya Hasija, Adv.

Mr. Akash Singh, Adv.

Mr. Nihar Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Ms. Sampriiti B., Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

Mr. S.. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR

Mr. Mishra Saurabh, AOR

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR

Ms. G. Indira, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR

Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.

Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR

Mr. Vinay Garg, AOR

Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, AOR

Mr. Vaibhav Sabharwal, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. T.N. Rama Rao, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Sand, Adv.
Ms. Kajal Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Chawla, Adv.
MR. Ravish Kumar Goyal, adv.
Mr. Narendra Pal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR
Mr. Akshay C. Shrivastava, Adv.
Mrs. Bihu Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pratishtha Vij, Adv.

Mr. Vinod Ghai, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR
Ms. Kanika Ahuja, Adv.
Mr. Mayank Dahiya, Adv.
Ms. Sugandh Rathor, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Chandra Yadav, A.A.G.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR
Mr. Ishwar Chand, Adv.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, Adv.
Mr. A.S. Rishi, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Gautam, Adv.
Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.
Ms. Amrita Verma, Adv.
Mr. Sabarni Som, Adv.

Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR

Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Arpit Parkash, Adv.
Ms. Shubhangi Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR
Mr. Prashant Bhagwati, Adv.

Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Ashiwan Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Verma, Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Dutt Gaur, Adv.

Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR

Mr. Tapesk Kumar Singh, A.A.G.
Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Sethi, D.A.G.
Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Varun Varma, Adv.
Mr. Abbula Kalam, Adv.

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR
Mr. Devashish Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR
Ms. Ruchi Khli, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Mayank Pandey, Adv.
Dr. N Vishakamurthy, Adv.

Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Shashank Sai, Adv.
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. T.k. Nayak, Adv.
Mr. K.v. Kharlyngdoh, Adv.
Mr. Daniel Lyngdoh, Adv.

Mr. Kuldip Singh, AOR

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Ms. Nishi Sangtani, Adv.
Ms. Vani Vandana Chhetri, Adv.

Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR

Mr. Aravindh. S, Adv.

Ms. Uma Bhuvanewari. C, Adv.

Mr. Abbas, Adv.

Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.

Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Mr. Srisatya Mohanty, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Kaushik, Adv.

Ms. Mantika Haryani, Adv.

Mr. Shreyas Awasthi, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Chakravarty, Adv.

Ms. Ripul Swati Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Bhanu Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Devvrat Singh, Adv.

Ms. Muskan Surana, Adv.

Mr. Parvinder C., Adv.

Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, AOR

Mr. Pankaj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Omkar, Adv.

Mrs. Priyanka Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.

Mr. D. Kumanan, AOR

Mr. Sheikh F Kalia, Adv.

Mrs. Deepa. S, Adv.

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR

Mr. Aravindh.s, Adv.

Ms. Uma Bhuvanewari.c, Adv.

Mr. Abbas, Adv.

Ms. Aswathi M.K., AOR

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Mrs. V Mohana, Adv.

Mrs. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mrs. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR
Mrs. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.
Mrs. Rukmini Bobde, Adv.
Mrs. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Pratyush Shrivastava, Adv.
Ms. Sridha Mehra, Adv.

M/S. K J John And Co, AOR

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Ms. Nishi Sangtani, Adv.
Ms. Vani Vandana Chhetri, Adv.

M/S. Plr Chambers And Co., AOR

Mr. Abhay Anil Anturkar, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Tank, Adv.
Ms. Surbhi Kapoor, AOR

Mr. Abhay Prakash Sahay, AAG
Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR
Mr. Aakash Nandolia, Adv.

Mr. Mahfooz A. Nazki, AOR
Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
Mr. T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.
Mr. K.V. Girish Chowdary, Adv.
Ms. Rajeshwari Mukherjee, Adv.
Ms. Niti Richhariya, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioners pointed out that nine night shelters were demolished during the pendency of these proceedings even though this was specifically earmarked and allocated for the homeless. Learned counsel appearing for the Delhi Urban Shelter Improvement Board (DUSIB) who is present in the Court submits that an affidavit would be filed

in this regard. He also clarifies that no further demolition would take place.

The affidavit shall also specified the alternative accommodation made available to the persons/inmates of these night shelters who had been dispossessed or who have been prevented from the use of such facilities.

List these matters on 28.03.2023 at 3.30 P.M.

(NEETA SAPRA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)
COURT MASTER (NSH)