

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition (Civil) No. 55/2003

E.R. KUMAR &amp; ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 156017/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION)

Date : 25-08-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-in-person

Mr. Sriharsha Peechara, Adv.

Ms. Pallavi, Adv.

Mr. Duvvuri Subrahmanya Bhanu, Adv.

Ms. Kriti Sinha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR

Mr. Vinay Garg, AOR

Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, AOR

Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, AOR

Mr. Gopal Prasad, AOR

Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.

Mr. Abraham C. Mathew, Adv.

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

Mr. S.. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR

Mr. Mishra Saurabh, AOR

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Mr. T.L.V. Ramachari, Adv.

Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Rajora, Adv.

Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.

Mr. S. Ashok Kumar, Adv.

Mr. T.N. Rama Rao, Adv.

Kavithas Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR

Ms. G. Indira, AOR

Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR

Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.

Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR

Mr. Akshay C Shrivastava, Adv.

Mrs. Bihu Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pratishtha Vij, Adv.

Mr. Vinod Ghai, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Aman Pal, A.A.G.

Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR

Mr. Mayank Dahiya, Adv.

Ms. Sugandh Rathor, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Chandra Yadav, A.A.G.

Mr. Ishwar Chand, Adv.

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Mr. A. S. Rishi, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Gautam, Adv.

Mr. M. K. Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.

Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.

Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR

Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Shubhangi Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Apurv S., Adv.  
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR  
Mr. Prashant Bhagwati, Adv.

Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Ashiwan Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Chandni Arora, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, AOR

Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR

Mr. Tapes Kumar Singh, A.A.G.  
Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Sethi, Dy.A.G.  
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR

Mr. S. C. Verma, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR  
Ms. Tanya Verma, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Mr. Mayank Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Rajan Kr. Chourasia, Adv.  
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.  
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.  
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.  
Ms. Mrinal Elkar Mazumdar, Adv.  
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.  
Dr. Arun Kumar Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR  
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR  
Mr. T.k. Nayak, Adv.

Ms. Rekha Bakshi, Adv.  
Ms. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.

M/S. K J John And Co, AOR

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR  
Ms. Nishi Sangtani, Adv.  
Ms. Vani Vandana Chhetri, Adv.  
Ms. Sugandh Rathore, Adv.  
Mr. Naman Jain, Adv.

M/S. PLR Chambers & Co., AOR

Mr. Abhay Anil Anturkar, Adv.  
Mr. Dhruv Tank, Adv.  
Mr. Aniruddha Awalgaonkar, Adv.  
Ms. Surbhi Kapoor, AOR

Dr. Ravindra Chingale, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR  
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.  
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR  
Ms. Mantika Haryani, Adv.  
Ms. Muskan Surana, Adv.

Mr. Mr. Devadatt Kamat, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Parvinder Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, AOR  
Mrs. Priyanka Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Omkar, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Pandey, Adv.

Mr. D. kumanan, AOR  
Mrs. Deepa. S, Adv.

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR  
Mr. Abbas, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Aswathi M.k., AOR

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Mr. V Mohana, Adv.  
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.  
Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR  
Mrs. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.  
Mr. R R Rajesh, Adv.  
Mrs. Rukmini Bobde, Adv.  
Mrs. Sunita Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Pratyush Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Gautam, AOR

Mr. Sunny Chaudhary, AOR  
Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Pashupati Nath Razdan, AOR  
Mr. Astik Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Mahfooz A. Nazki, AOR  
Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.  
Mr. T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.  
Ms. Rajeshwari Mukherjee, Adv.  
Ms. Niti Richhariya, Adv.

Mr. Siddhesh Shirish Kotwal, Adv.  
Ms. Ana Upadhyay, Adv.  
Ms. Manya Hasija, Adv.  
Mr. Tejasvi Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Pawan Upadhyay, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

List on 01.09.2023 along with W.P.(C) No. 572 of 2003.

(NEETA SAPRA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(BEENA JOLLY)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)