

ITEM NO.46

COURT NO.2

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 55/2003

E.R. KUMAR &amp; ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 156017/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 572/2003 (PIL-W)

(IA No. 23228/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)

Date : 04-12-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR  
Ms. Alice Raj, Adv.  
Ms. Amrita Joseph, Adv.  
Ms. S. Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Ms. Pratyusha Priyadarshini, Adv.  
Ms. Aadya Malik, Adv.

Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s)

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR  
Mr. Gopal Prasad, AOR  
Ms. G. Indira, AOR  
Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR  
Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR  
Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR  
Mr. S.. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR  
Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR  
Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR  
Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.  
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR  
Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR  
Ms. Pragati Neekhra, AOR  
Mr. Vinay Garg, AOR  
Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, AOR  
Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR  
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.  
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. R Venkataramani, Attorney General for India  
Mrs. Aishwariya Bahti, A.S.G.  
Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Sr. Adv.  
Mrs. Ruchi Kohli, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Mrs. Sunita Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Mayank Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Rajan Kr. Chaurasia, Adv.  
Ms. Sunanda Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.  
Mr. Kartikeya Aggarwal, Adv.  
Ms. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Rushab Aggarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR

Mr. Vivek Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Gautam, AOR  
Mr. Abhishek Kaushik, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Gaur, Adv.  
Ms. Bhawna Piplani, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Soni, Adv.

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR

Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Prafull Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Ms. Muskaan, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Chandra Yadav, A.A.G.  
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR  
Mr. Ishwar Chand, Adv.  
Ms. Mayuri Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.  
Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Amitabh Ranjan, Adv.  
Dr. Ratipal Singh Tanwar, Adv.

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR  
Mr. Prashant Bhagwati, Adv.

Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR  
Mr. Abhimanyu Singh Ga, Adv.  
Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhanian Aor, Adv.  
Ms. Samridhi S. Jain, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Shantanu Sagar, AOR  
Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Gunjesh Ranjan, Adv.  
Mr. Vaibhav Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Chinmay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Akshat Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Advitiya Awasthi, Adv.

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR

Mr. Abhimanyu Singh Ga, Adv.  
Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhanian, AOR  
Ms. Samridhi S. Jain, Adv.

Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.  
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.  
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.  
Ms. Mrinal Elkar Mazumdar, Adv.  
Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Shashwat Parihar, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Singh Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.  
Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Kr. Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Dr. Ravindra Chingale, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR  
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.  
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR  
Mr. T.k. Nayak, Adv.  
Mr. Daniel Lyngdoh, Adv.  
Ms. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR  
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR  
Ms. Ayushi Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. Sarthak Dora, Adv.  
Mr. Aakash Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR  
Mr. Akshay Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Abbas B, Adv.

Mr. Devdatta Kamat, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, AOR  
Mrs. Priyanka Singh, Adv.  
Mr. M. A. Aamir Faiyaz, Adv.  
Mr. M.A. Aamir Faiyaz, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR  
Ms. Ayushi Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. Sarthak Dora, Adv.  
Mr. Aakash Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR  
Ms. Perna Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Anil Anturkar, Adv.  
Mr. Dhruv Tank, Adv.  
Mr. Aniruddha Awalgaonakar, Adv.  
Ms. Surbhi Kapoor, AOR  
Mr. Sarthak Mehrotra, Adv.  
Mr. Bhagwant Deshpande, Adv.  
Ms. Subhi Pastor, Adv.

Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR  
Mr. Dhananjay Yadav, Adv.

Dr. Ravindra Chingale, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Shreyas Awasthi, Adv.  
Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR  
Ms. Muskan Surana, Adv.

Mr. Devdatta Kamat, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, AOR  
Mrs. Priyanka Singh, Adv.  
Mr. M. A. Aamir Faiyaz, Adv.  
Mr. M.A. Aamir Faiyaz, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.

Mrs. Deepa. S, Adv.  
Mr. Sheikh F. Kalia, Adv.  
Mr. Veshal Tyagi, Adv.  
Mr. Chinmay Anand Panigrahi, Adv.  
Ms. Shagufa Khan, Adv.  
Mr. D.kumanan, AOR

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR  
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR  
Mr. Akshay Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Abbas B, Adv.

Ms. Aswathi M.K., AOR  
M/S. K J John And Co, AOR

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

M/S. PLR Chambers And Co., AOR

Mr. R. Venkatramani, Attorney General for India  
Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.  
Mr. V Mohana, Adv.  
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.  
Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.  
Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.  
Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.  
Ms. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Ld., A.S.G.

Mr. R.R.Rajesh, Adv.

Ms. Rukmini Bobde, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Pratyush Srivastav, Adv.

Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.

Ms. Neelakshi Bhadauria, Adv.

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Ms. Ankita Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Arjun D. Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. We find that it will be appropriate that Delhi Urban Shelter Improvement Board (DUSIB) files an affidavit through a Senior Officer pointing out the details as under:-

i. The facilities available with the DUSIB for accommodating the persons without shelter.

ii. The number of persons, which can be accommodated in such facilities.

iii. As to what is the estimated number of persons requiring such facilities.

iv. If there is any deficit in the facilities available then the number of persons requiring such facilities and how should DUSIB proposes to deal with such a situation.

2. The affidavit would specify as to whether the persons living in the temporary shelter at Yamuna Pusta and Sarai Kale Khan have been accommodated.

3. Taking into consideration the larger issue involved in this matter, we request Mr. R. Venkatramani, Attorney General for India to assist this Court. We also request Ms. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, learned counsel to assist the Attorney General for India in the present matter.

4. We further direct the State Governments/UTs to file their affidavits specifying the details as have been stated in paragraph 1 hereinabove.

5. Considering the importance of the matter and the urgency involved the Secretaries of the concerned Departments in the State/UTs may ensure that appropriate affidavits with all relevant information(s), as directed, are duly filed before the next date of hearing.

7. List these matters on 19.12.2024.

(DEEPAK SINGH)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)