

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 55/2003

E.R. KUMAR & ANR.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

[ONLY IA. NO. 156017/2023 AND NO. 117651/2025 ARE LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]

(IA No. 117651/2025 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 156017/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION)

Date : 29-08-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Petitioner(s) : Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s): Mr. Vinay Garg, AOR
Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, AOR
Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.
Mr. Santhosh K, Adv.
Mrs. Devika A.l., Adv.

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR
Mr. Gopal Prasad, AOR
Ms. G. Indira, AOR
Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR
Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR
Mr. S.. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR
Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR
Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika WahI, AOR
Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR
Ms. Pragati Neekhra, AOR

Mrs. Aishwariya Bahti, A.S.G.
Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Sr. Adv.
Mrs. Ruchi Kohli, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mrs. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Mayank Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Kr. Chaurasia, Adv.
Ms. Sunanda Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Kartikeya Aggarwal, Adv.
Ms. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Jagdish Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Rushab Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR

Mr. Anup Kumar Rattan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Gautam, AOR
Mr. Vivek Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Raman Singh Kashyap, Adv.
Dr. Ravinder Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR

Mr. Dinesh Chandra Yadav, A.A.G.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Mr. Ishwar Chand, Adv.
Mr. A. S. Rishi, Adv.
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Gautam, Adv.
Mr. T. V. Surendranath, Adv.
Mr. Kirtikar Sukul, Adv.
Mr. Surajit Basu, Adv.

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR
Mr. Prashant Bhagwati, Adv.

Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Abhimanyu Singh Ga, Adv.
Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AOR
Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Azmat Hayat Amanullah, AOR
Ms. Ekta Kundu, Adv.

Mr. Shantanu Sagar, AOR

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Sethi, D.A.G.
Mr. Akshat Kumar, AOR
Ms. Anubha Dhulia, Adv.

Ms. Ankita Sharma, AOR
Mr. Arjun D Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ishika Neogi, Adv.

Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
Ms. Mrinal Elkar Mazumdar, Adv.
Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Shashwat Parihar, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Singh Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kr. Verma, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. T.K. Nayak, Adv.
Ms. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.

Ms. Aswathi M.K., AOR

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.

M/S. K J John And Co, AOR

Ms. Purnima Krishna, AOR

Mr. Kunal Vajani, Adv.
Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR
Mr. Abhinav Rana, Adv.

M/S. PLR Chambers And Co., AOR

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Yadav, AOR
Ms. Disha Wadekar, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. R.R.Rajesh, Adv.
Ms. Rukhmini Bobde, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Pratyush Shrivastava, Adv.
Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.
Ms. Neelakshi Bhadauria, Adv.
Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Mr. V Mohana, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.
Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.
Ms. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kr. Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Mr. Krishna Rastogi, Adv.
Mr. Aryan Srivastava, Adv.

Ms. Ameyavikrama Thanvi , AOR

Mr. Abhay Anil Anturkar, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Tank, Adv.
Mr. Aniruddha Awalgaonakar, Adv.
Ms. Surbhi Kapoor, AOR
Mr. Sarthak Mehrotra, Adv.
Mr. Bhagwant Deshpande, Adv.
Ms. Subhi Pastor, Adv.

Dr. Ravindra Chingale, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR
Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.
Mr. Gautam Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Devdatt Kamat, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, AOR
Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.
Mrs. Priyanka Singh, Adv.
Ms. Anushka Rajora, Adv.
Mr. Mrinalini Tandon, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Vikram Singh, Adv.
Mr. M Aamir Faiyaz, Adv.

Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR
Mr. Dhananjay Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Mr. Aman Gautam, Adv.
Ms. Anika Bansal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No. 117651/2025:

1. This application has been filed by the Delhi Urban Shelter Improvement Board (DUSIB) seeking permission to shift the residents of the eight Shelter Homes situated at Sarai Kale Khan & Anand Vihar (mentioned at page no. 13 of

the application), i.e. 1. Sarai Kale Khan Near Bus Terminal Pota Cabin No.2 (Parking Side), 2. Sarai Kale Khan in Parking, 3. Sarai Kale Khan in Parking, Double Storey at 1st Floor, 4 & 5. Sarai Kale Khan in Parking (Family), 6. Sarai Kale Khan in Parking, Double Storey at Ground Floor (Recovery Shelter), 7 Anand Vihar -I (Male), 8. Anand Vihar -II (Female) and allow them to be relocated at the following sites (mentioned in paragraph 8 of the application):

- i. Nizamuddin Basti Near Hazrat Nizamuddin Dargah;
- ii. Phool Mandi Building, Mori Gate;
- iii. 759/1 Chabi Ganj Community Centre;
- iv. Community Centre Hanuman Mandi Yamuna Bazar (First Floor);
- v. Ganda Nallah (First Floor) MCD Community Centre; and
- vi. Kashmere Gate Commercial Building, Motia Khan.

2. We direct the Director of NALSA to appoint an officer of NALSA, who shall examine the issue and submit the report on the following issues:

(I) Number of residents residing in the Shelter Homes at Sarai Kale Khan and Anand Vihar (Mentioned at page 13 of the application).

(II) Whether the alternate site as proposed by the DUSIB is sufficient enough to accommodate the number of persons residing in these Shelter Homes.

(III) The facilities available at the sites where the

residents are proposed to be relocated.

The report be submitted within two weeks from today.

3. The visit shall be conducted by the officer of the NALSA after 08.00 p.m. so that the actual number of persons sleeping/residing at the site can be verified.

4. List along with W.P. (Civil) No. 572/2003 on 15.09.2025.

(POOJA SHARMA)
AR-CUM-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR